## **ORDINANCE NO. 2024-09**

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF HARVEY CEDARS AMENDING CHAPTER 3 ENTITLED "POLICE REGULATIONS" AND CHAPTER 12 ENTITLED "BUILDING AND HOUSING" OF THE REVISED GENERAL ORDINANCES OF THE BOROUGH OF HARVEY CEDARS, 1975, AS IT PERTAINS TO CONSTRUCTION NOISE

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE BOROUGH OF HARVEY CEDARS as follows:

- Section 1. Section 3-2.7 of the Revised General Ordinances of the Borough of Harvey Cedars entitled "Noise Prohibited", paragraphs a is hereby repealed and amended as follows:
  - a. Monday through Friday before the hours of 8:00 A.M. and after 6:00 P.M.
- <u>Section 2</u>. Section 12-9.1 of the Revised General Ordinances of the Borough of Harvey Cedars entitled "Days and Hours", paragraphs a is hereby repealed and readopted as follows (strikethroughs represent deletions):
  - a. Monday through Friday before the hours of 8:00 A.M. and after 6:00 P.M.
    - 1. (November through February) beginning no earlier than 7:00 A.M. and ending no later than 6:00 P.M.
    - 2. (March through October) beginning no earlier than 8:00 A.M. and ending no later than 6:00 P.M.
- <u>Section 3</u>. All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.
- Section 4. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or portion of this ordinance is for any reason held invalid or unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, such portion shall be deemed a separate, distinct and independent provision, and such holding shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions.
- <u>Section 5</u>. This Ordinance shall take effect upon final adoption after publication in accordance with law.

MOTION TO ADOPT: Commissioner Rice
SECOND: Commissioner Gieger

ROLL CALL:

AYES: Imperiale, Gieger, Rice

NAYS: none

ADOPTED ON: March 18, 2024

EFFECTIVE DATE: April 11, 2024

John M. Imperiale, Mayor			
Joseph	F. Giege	r, Commiss	ioner